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Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) History

* OPEB is the City’s retiree health insurance obligation

 City is responsible for funding retiree insurance premiums
* Those under 65 are covered by the same plan as active employees
* Those over 65 are covered by a Medicare supplement

* Employees hired before 12/31/05 or 12/31/06 depending on bargaining unit are eligible
for City funded retiree health insurance

* Majority of eligible retirees have 100% of premium paid for by City based on years of
service




OPEB Trust History and Background

Minnesota Statutes Section 353.95 passed into law in April of 2007 authorized the
establishment of an irrevocable trust fund to fund and pay for post-employment
benefits.

The trust provides access to equity investments through the MN State Board of
Investment that the City would otherwise be ineligible to invest in.

Equity investments historically provide higher returns than other eligible City
investments.

In 2014 the City approved an ordinance that established a more structured approach to
provide dedicated funding streams to the trust.




OPEB Trust Today

* Market value of trust was $S42M in November of 2014 when the current ordinance was
approved
* Market value nearly doubled since 2018 (S56M)

* Current balance is approximately $110M




OPEB Trust Opportunity

City contributions and market growth have produced a significant balance in the City’s
OPEB trust.

Current interest rate environment is attractive to lock in yields using US Treasuries.

City is able to protect the trust from market downturns while providing substantial
investment income to fund OPEB obligations.

The SBI is able to match investment maturities to withdrawal needs to provide a
consistent funding stream.




Information Analysis for the Ordinance Change Decision

City staff created an internal tool to project future retiree premium outflows.

All current retirees and employees eligible for retiree healthcare were included in the
projections using census data.

City staff contracted with actuary to project future retiree premium outflows using City
census data.

Conservative assumptions were used throughout the actuarial projections.
City provided OPEB projection tool and actuarial report to SBI for review.

SBI “stressed” assumptions in the projections to determine if the trust balance could
support the funding plan.

SBI calculated projected yield for OPEB portfolio given current market rates.




OPEB Trust Liquidty Needs Calculation
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2024 10,496,
2025 10,662,1
2026 10,850,74
2027 11,105,18
2028 11,421,718
2029 11,732,280
2030 11,849,858
2031 11,983,435

< 2032 | 12,139,402
2033 12,025,748
2034 11,847,098
2035 11,636,491
2036 11,302,317
2037 10,933,169
2038 10,505,696
2039 9,951,197
2040 9,329,996
2041 8,731,081
2042 8,267,652
2043 7,569,029
2044 7,037,869
2045 6,587,351
2046 6,170,375
2047 5,999,607
2048 5,737,722
2049 5,571,972
2050 5,383,199
2051 5,183,600
2052 4,985,725
2053 4,747,994
2054 4,503,008
2055 4,302,664
2056 4,099,464

3,846,975
3,587,515
3,346,398
3,106,990
2,845,769
2,580,394
2,332,534
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1,707,622
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3,500,000
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3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000
3,500,000

7,605,187
7,921,718
8,232,280
8,349,858
8,483,435
8,639,402
8,525,748
8,347,098
8,136,491
7,802,317
7,433,169
7,005,696
6,451,197
5,829,996
5,231,081
4,767,652
4,069,029
3,537,869
3,087,351
2,670,375
2,499,607
2,237,722
2,071,972
1,883,199
1,683,600
1,485,725

OPEB Trust Balance Projection

1,247,994
1,003,008
802,664
599,464
346,975
87,515

OPEB Trust Int. Investment Contributions to Withdraw OPEB Trust
Beginning Balance Rate Earnings OPFEB Trust Retiree Inm Ending Balance

4.55% 3,336,667 1, 3249 (6,996,6 107,664,098
4.55% 45898; 716 = (7,162,122 105,400,687
105,400,687 4.55% 4,795,731 - (7,350,740 102,845,678
102,845,678 4.55% 4,679,478 - (7,605,187) 99,919,970
99,919,970 4.55% 4,546,359 - (7,921,718) 96,544,610
96,544,610 4.55% 4,392,780 - (8,232,280) 92,705,111
92,705,111 4.55% 4,218,083 - (8,349,858) 88,573,335
88,573,335 4.55% 4,030,087 - (8,483,435) 84,119,987
84,119,987 4.55% 3,827,459 - (8,639,402) 79,308,045
79,308,045 4.55% 3,608,516 - (8,525,748) 74,390,813
74,390,813 4.55% 3,384,782 - (8,347,098) 69,428,498
69,428,498 4.55% 3,158,997 - (8,136,491) 64,451,004
64,451,004 4.55% 2,932,521 - (7,802,317) 59,581,208
59,581,208 4.55% 2,710,945 - (7,433,169) 54,858,984
54,858,984 4.55% 2,496,084 - (7,005, 696) 50,349,372
50,349,372 4.55% 2,290,896 - (6,451,197) 46,189,072
46,189,072 4.55% 2,101,603 - (5,829,996) 42,460,679
42,460,679 4.55% 1,931,961 - (5,231,081) 39,161,559
39,161,559 4.55% 1,781,851 - (4,767,652) 36,175,757
36,175,757 4.55% 1,645,997 - (4,069,029) 33,752,725
33,752,725 4.55% 1,535,749 - (3,537,869) 31,750,605
31,750,605 4.55% 1,444,653 - (3,087,351) 30,107,907
30,107,907 4.55% 1,369,910 - (2,670,375) 28,807,442
28,807,442 4.55% 1,310,739 - (2,499,607) 27,618,574
27,618,574 4.55% 1,256,645 - (2,237,722) 26,637,497
26,637,497 4.55% 1,212,006 - (2,071,972) 25,777,532
25,777,532 4.55% 1,172,878 - (1,883,199) 25,067,211
25,067,211 4.55% 1,140,558 - (1,683,600) 24,524,169
24,524,169 4.55% 1,115,850 - (1,485,725) 24,154,294
24,154,294 4.55% 1,099,020 - (1,247,994) 24,005,321
24,005,321 4.55% 1,092,242 - (1,003,008) 24,094,555
24,094,555 4.55% 1,096,302 - (802,664) 24,388,194
24,388,194 4.55% 1,109,663 - (599,464) 24,898,393
24,898,393 4.55% 1,132,877 - (346,975) 25,684,296
25,684,296 4.55% 1,168,635 - (87,515) 26,765,716
26,765,416 4.55% 1,217,826 - - 27,983,242

27,983,242 4.55% 1,273,238 - Q 6,48
29,256,480 4.55% 1,331,170 - 30,587,650
30,587,650 4.55% 1,391,738 - 31,979,388
31,979,388 4.55% 1,455,062 - 33,434,450
33,434,450 4.55% 1,521,267 - 34,955,717
34,955,717 4.55% 1,590,485 - 36,546,203
36,546,203 4.55% 1,662,852 - 38,209,055
38,209,055 4.55% 1,738,512 - 39,947,567
39,947,567 4.55% 1,817,614 - 41,765,181
41,765,181 4.55% 1,900,316 - 43,665,497
43,665,497 4.55% 1,986,780 - 45,652,277
45,652,277 4.55% 2,077,179 - 47,729,456
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						OPEB Trust Liquidty Needs Calculation																OPEB Trust Balance Projection

						Projected								Amount Funded								OPEB Trust				Int.				Investment				Contributions to				Withdrawal for				OPEB Trust

						Retiree Cost				City Cap				by OPEB Trust								Beginning Balance				Rate				Earnings				OPEB Trust				Retiree Insurance				Ending Balance

		2024				10,496,641				3,500,000				6,996,641								110,000,000				4.55%				3,336,667				1,324,072				(6,996,641)				107,664,098

		2025				10,662,128				3,500,000				7,162,128								107,664,098				4.55%				4,898,716				- 0				(7,162,128)				105,400,687

		2026				10,850,740				3,500,000				7,350,740								105,400,687				4.55%				4,795,731				- 0				(7,350,740)				102,845,678

		2027				11,105,187				3,500,000				7,605,187								102,845,678				4.55%				4,679,478				- 0				(7,605,187)				99,919,970

		2028				11,421,718				3,500,000				7,921,718								99,919,970				4.55%				4,546,359				- 0				(7,921,718)				96,544,610

		2029				11,732,280				3,500,000				8,232,280								96,544,610				4.55%				4,392,780				- 0				(8,232,280)				92,705,111

		2030				11,849,858				3,500,000				8,349,858								92,705,111				4.55%				4,218,083				- 0				(8,349,858)				88,573,335

		2031				11,983,435				3,500,000				8,483,435								88,573,335				4.55%				4,030,087				- 0				(8,483,435)				84,119,987

		2032				12,139,402				3,500,000				8,639,402								84,119,987				4.55%				3,827,459				- 0				(8,639,402)				79,308,045

		2033				12,025,748				3,500,000				8,525,748								79,308,045				4.55%				3,608,516				- 0				(8,525,748)				74,390,813

		2034				11,847,098				3,500,000				8,347,098								74,390,813				4.55%				3,384,782				- 0				(8,347,098)				69,428,498

		2035				11,636,491				3,500,000				8,136,491								69,428,498				4.55%				3,158,997				- 0				(8,136,491)				64,451,004

		2036				11,302,317				3,500,000				7,802,317								64,451,004				4.55%				2,932,521				- 0				(7,802,317)				59,581,208

		2037				10,933,169				3,500,000				7,433,169								59,581,208				4.55%				2,710,945				- 0				(7,433,169)				54,858,984

		2038				10,505,696				3,500,000				7,005,696								54,858,984				4.55%				2,496,084				- 0				(7,005,696)				50,349,372

		2039				9,951,197				3,500,000				6,451,197								50,349,372				4.55%				2,290,896				- 0				(6,451,197)				46,189,072

		2040				9,329,996				3,500,000				5,829,996								46,189,072				4.55%				2,101,603				- 0				(5,829,996)				42,460,679

		2041				8,731,081				3,500,000				5,231,081								42,460,679				4.55%				1,931,961				- 0				(5,231,081)				39,161,559

		2042				8,267,652				3,500,000				4,767,652								39,161,559				4.55%				1,781,851				- 0				(4,767,652)				36,175,757

		2043				7,569,029				3,500,000				4,069,029								36,175,757				4.55%				1,645,997				- 0				(4,069,029)				33,752,725

		2044				7,037,869				3,500,000				3,537,869								33,752,725				4.55%				1,535,749				- 0				(3,537,869)				31,750,605

		2045				6,587,351				3,500,000				3,087,351								31,750,605				4.55%				1,444,653				- 0				(3,087,351)				30,107,907

		2046				6,170,375				3,500,000				2,670,375								30,107,907				4.55%				1,369,910				- 0				(2,670,375)				28,807,442

		2047				5,999,607				3,500,000				2,499,607								28,807,442				4.55%				1,310,739				- 0				(2,499,607)				27,618,574

		2048				5,737,722				3,500,000				2,237,722								27,618,574				4.55%				1,256,645				- 0				(2,237,722)				26,637,497

		2049				5,571,972				3,500,000				2,071,972								26,637,497				4.55%				1,212,006				- 0				(2,071,972)				25,777,532

		2050				5,383,199				3,500,000				1,883,199								25,777,532				4.55%				1,172,878				- 0				(1,883,199)				25,067,211

		2051				5,183,600				3,500,000				1,683,600								25,067,211				4.55%				1,140,558				- 0				(1,683,600)				24,524,169

		2052				4,985,725				3,500,000				1,485,725								24,524,169				4.55%				1,115,850				- 0				(1,485,725)				24,154,294

		2053				4,747,994				3,500,000				1,247,994								24,154,294				4.55%				1,099,020				- 0				(1,247,994)				24,005,321

		2054				4,503,008				3,500,000				1,003,008								24,005,321				4.55%				1,092,242				- 0				(1,003,008)				24,094,555

		2055				4,302,664				3,500,000				802,664								24,094,555				4.55%				1,096,302				- 0				(802,664)				24,388,194

		2056				4,099,464				3,500,000				599,464								24,388,194				4.55%				1,109,663				- 0				(599,464)				24,898,393

		2057				3,846,975				3,500,000				346,975								24,898,393				4.55%				1,132,877				- 0				(346,975)				25,684,296

		2058				3,587,515				3,500,000				87,515								25,684,296				4.55%				1,168,635				- 0				(87,515)				26,765,416

		2059				3,346,398				3,500,000				- 0								26,765,416				4.55%				1,217,826				- 0				- 0				27,983,242

		2060				3,106,990				3,500,000				- 0								27,983,242				4.55%				1,273,238				- 0				- 0				29,256,480

		2061				2,845,769				3,500,000				- 0								29,256,480				4.55%				1,331,170				- 0				- 0				30,587,650

		2062				2,580,394				3,500,000				- 0								30,587,650				4.55%				1,391,738				- 0				- 0				31,979,388

		2063				2,332,534				3,500,000				- 0								31,979,388				4.55%				1,455,062				- 0				- 0				33,434,450

		2064				2,112,218				3,500,000				- 0								33,434,450				4.55%				1,521,267				- 0				- 0				34,955,717

		2065				1,910,815				3,500,000				- 0								34,955,717				4.55%				1,590,485				- 0				- 0				36,546,203

		2066				1,707,622				3,500,000				- 0								36,546,203				4.55%				1,662,852				- 0				- 0				38,209,055

		2067				1,507,273				3,500,000				- 0								38,209,055				4.55%				1,738,512				- 0				- 0				39,947,567

		2068				1,322,498				3,500,000				- 0								39,947,567				4.55%				1,817,614				- 0				- 0				41,765,181

		2069				1,151,815				3,500,000				- 0								41,765,181				4.55%				1,900,316				- 0				- 0				43,665,497

		2070				999,265				3,500,000				- 0								43,665,497				4.55%				1,986,780				- 0				- 0				45,652,277

		2071				864,642				3,500,000				- 0								45,652,277				4.55%				2,077,179				- 0				- 0				47,729,456





SBI OPEB Projection
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						OPEB Trust Liquidty Needs Calculation																OPEB Trust Balance Projection

						Projected								Amount Funded								OPEB Trust				Int.				Investment				Contributions to				Withdrawal for				OPEB Trust

						Retiree Cost				City Cap				by OPEB Trust								Beginning Balance				Rate				Earnings				OPEB Trust				Retiree Insurance				Ending Balance

		2024				10,496,641				3,500,000				6,996,641								110,000,000				4.55%				3,336,667				1,324,072				(6,996,641)				107,664,098

		2025				10,662,128				3,500,000				7,162,128								107,664,098				4.55%				4,898,716				- 0				(7,162,128)				105,400,687

		2026				10,850,740				3,500,000				7,350,740								105,400,687				4.55%				4,795,731				- 0				(7,350,740)				102,845,678

		2027				11,105,187				3,500,000				7,605,187								102,845,678				4.55%				4,679,478				- 0				(7,605,187)				99,919,970

		2028				11,421,718				3,500,000				7,921,718								99,919,970				4.55%				4,546,359				- 0				(7,921,718)				96,544,610

		2029				11,732,280				3,500,000				8,232,280								96,544,610				4.55%				4,392,780				- 0				(8,232,280)				92,705,111

		2030				11,849,858				3,500,000				8,349,858								92,705,111				4.55%				4,218,083				- 0				(8,349,858)				88,573,335

		2031				11,983,435				3,500,000				8,483,435								88,573,335				4.55%				4,030,087				- 0				(8,483,435)				84,119,987

		2032				12,139,402				3,500,000				8,639,402								84,119,987				4.55%				3,827,459				- 0				(8,639,402)				79,308,045

		2033				12,025,748				3,500,000				8,525,748								79,308,045				4.55%				3,608,516				- 0				(8,525,748)				74,390,813

		2034				11,847,098				3,500,000				8,347,098								74,390,813				4.55%				3,384,782				- 0				(8,347,098)				69,428,498

		2035				11,636,491				3,500,000				8,136,491								69,428,498				4.55%				3,158,997				- 0				(8,136,491)				64,451,004

		2036				11,302,317				3,500,000				7,802,317								64,451,004				4.55%				2,932,521				- 0				(7,802,317)				59,581,208

		2037				10,933,169				3,500,000				7,433,169								59,581,208				4.55%				2,710,945				- 0				(7,433,169)				54,858,984

		2038				10,505,696				3,500,000				7,005,696								54,858,984				4.55%				2,496,084				- 0				(7,005,696)				50,349,372

		2039				9,951,197				3,500,000				6,451,197								50,349,372				4.55%				2,290,896				- 0				(6,451,197)				46,189,072

		2040				9,329,996				3,500,000				5,829,996								46,189,072				4.55%				2,101,603				- 0				(5,829,996)				42,460,679

		2041				8,731,081				3,500,000				5,231,081								42,460,679				4.55%				1,931,961				- 0				(5,231,081)				39,161,559

		2042				8,267,652				3,500,000				4,767,652								39,161,559				4.55%				1,781,851				- 0				(4,767,652)				36,175,757

		2043				7,569,029				3,500,000				4,069,029								36,175,757				4.55%				1,645,997				- 0				(4,069,029)				33,752,725

		2044				7,037,869				3,500,000				3,537,869								33,752,725				4.55%				1,535,749				- 0				(3,537,869)				31,750,605

		2045				6,587,351				3,500,000				3,087,351								31,750,605				4.55%				1,444,653				- 0				(3,087,351)				30,107,907

		2046				6,170,375				3,500,000				2,670,375								30,107,907				4.55%				1,369,910				- 0				(2,670,375)				28,807,442

		2047				5,999,607				3,500,000				2,499,607								28,807,442				4.55%				1,310,739				- 0				(2,499,607)				27,618,574

		2048				5,737,722				3,500,000				2,237,722								27,618,574				4.55%				1,256,645				- 0				(2,237,722)				26,637,497

		2049				5,571,972				3,500,000				2,071,972								26,637,497				4.55%				1,212,006				- 0				(2,071,972)				25,777,532

		2050				5,383,199				3,500,000				1,883,199								25,777,532				4.55%				1,172,878				- 0				(1,883,199)				25,067,211

		2051				5,183,600				3,500,000				1,683,600								25,067,211				4.55%				1,140,558				- 0				(1,683,600)				24,524,169

		2052				4,985,725				3,500,000				1,485,725								24,524,169				4.55%				1,115,850				- 0				(1,485,725)				24,154,294

		2053				4,747,994				3,500,000				1,247,994								24,154,294				4.55%				1,099,020				- 0				(1,247,994)				24,005,321

		2054				4,503,008				3,500,000				1,003,008								24,005,321				4.55%				1,092,242				- 0				(1,003,008)				24,094,555

		2055				4,302,664				3,500,000				802,664								24,094,555				4.55%				1,096,302				- 0				(802,664)				24,388,194

		2056				4,099,464				3,500,000				599,464								24,388,194				4.55%				1,109,663				- 0				(599,464)				24,898,393

		2057				3,846,975				3,500,000				346,975								24,898,393				4.55%				1,132,877				- 0				(346,975)				25,684,296

		2058				3,587,515				3,500,000				87,515								25,684,296				4.55%				1,168,635				- 0				(87,515)				26,765,416

		2059				3,346,398				3,500,000				- 0								26,765,416				4.55%				1,217,826				- 0				- 0				27,983,242

		2060				3,106,990				3,500,000				- 0								27,983,242				4.55%				1,273,238				- 0				- 0				29,256,480

		2061				2,845,769				3,500,000				- 0								29,256,480				4.55%				1,331,170				- 0				- 0				30,587,650

		2062				2,580,394				3,500,000				- 0								30,587,650				4.55%				1,391,738				- 0				- 0				31,979,388

		2063				2,332,534				3,500,000				- 0								31,979,388				4.55%				1,455,062				- 0				- 0				33,434,450

		2064				2,112,218				3,500,000				- 0								33,434,450				4.55%				1,521,267				- 0				- 0				34,955,717

		2065				1,910,815				3,500,000				- 0								34,955,717				4.55%				1,590,485				- 0				- 0				36,546,203

		2066				1,707,622				3,500,000				- 0								36,546,203				4.55%				1,662,852				- 0				- 0				38,209,055

		2067				1,507,273				3,500,000				- 0								38,209,055				4.55%				1,738,512				- 0				- 0				39,947,567

		2068				1,322,498				3,500,000				- 0								39,947,567				4.55%				1,817,614				- 0				- 0				41,765,181

		2069				1,151,815				3,500,000				- 0								41,765,181				4.55%				1,900,316				- 0				- 0				43,665,497

		2070				999,265				3,500,000				- 0								43,665,497				4.55%				1,986,780				- 0				- 0				45,652,277

		2071				864,642				3,500,000				- 0								45,652,277				4.55%				2,077,179				- 0				- 0				47,729,456
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Board composition is set in Article XI
of Minnesota Constitution

Constitutional Members of the State Board

= Governor Tim Walz
= State Auditor Julie Blaha
= Secretary of State Steve Simon

= Attorney General Keith Ellison

Assisted by 17-member Investment Advisory Council (IAC)

= 10 experienced investment professionals

= Executive directors of statewide retirement plans

=  Commissioner of Minnesota Management & Budget

= Two active members and one retired member appointed

by the governor



SBI Funds Under Management - Total Assets

As of March 31, 2024

Fire Relief and Other
Public Retirement
Plans, $1.0

= Total assets under management with the SBI: $142.1 billion
= Non-Retirement assets under management: $6.3 billion NOF:f;:r;gjgm
= 22 Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) accounts
= 19 Trust accounts
= 3 Qualifying Governmental Entity accounts

Participan
Directed
Investment
Program, $14.8 Assets

In Billions

= Breakdown of Assets by Non-Retirement Investment option:

o  Equity Fund (Mellon Capital) $3,475.2 million Combined
o  Fixed Income Fund (PGIM) $1,768.1 million Funds, $92.8
o  Money Market Fund (SSGA) $740.6 million
o  Other Options! $334.3 million

$6,318.2 million

= 1Q0ther Options include the Assigned Risk Plan Fixed Income Portfolio $214 million and the Met Council Laddered Bond Portfolio $120 million,
